

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/23/2018 1:27 PM  
No. 49492-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JOHN ALLEN BOOTH, JR.,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Consolidated Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES .....v

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS OF THE UNDERLYING CASE ....1

    B. FACTS FROM THE CrR 7.8(b) MOTION AND HEARINGS .....4

    C. FACTS FROM THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION MOTIONS AND HEARINGS .....18

III. ARGUMENT .....20

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED BOOTH’S CrR 7.8(b) MOTION CLAIMING THE STATE HAD VIOLATED HIS CONSITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL BY INTRUDING UPON HIS PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS WITH HIS DEFENSE TEAM..... 18

        1. Standard Of Review .....20

        2. The Trial Court’s Findings Of Fact Are Supported By Substantial Evidence .....22

        3. Generally, A CrR 7.8(b) Motion Is A Collateral Attack And Defendant Must Establish Actual And Substantial Prejudice To Be Entitled To Relief From Their Judgment And Sentence .....25

        4. The Trial Court Did Not Error When It Found The State Did Not Intrude On Booth’s Attorney-Client Relationship.....27

            a. Booth’s conversations with his attorney in the attorney-client visiting booths at the jail.....31

b.	Booth’s phone calls with his attorney and private investigator while in jail.....	35
c.	Detective Riordan’s presence in the courtroom and Officer West’s presence in the conference room .....	39
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Error When It Found The State Did Not Intrude On Booth’s Attorney-Client Relationship.....	42
B.	THE TRIAL COURT’S LIMITATION OF BOOTH’S TESTIMONY WAS PERMISSIBLE, AND IF IN ERROR WAS HARMLESS .....	48
1.	Standard Of Review .....	48
2.	The Trial Court’s Limitation Of Booth’s Testimony Was Not An Abuse Of Its Discretion.....	49
3.	Any Error In Failing To Allow Booth To Testify That He Had Lost Confidence In His Attorney Was Harmless .....	52
C.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED BOOTH’S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY .....	53
1.	Standard Of Review .....	53
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Booth’s Motion To Compel The State To Provide Discovery.....	54
D.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED BOOTH’S MOTION TO REOPEN THE RECORD AFTER IT HAD ISSUED ITS ORAL RULING DENYING HIS CrR 7.8(b) MOTION .....	61
1.	Standard Of Review .....	61
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Error When It Denied Booth’s Motion To Reopen The Proceedings .....	61

E.	BOOTH RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE CrR 7.8(b) PROCEEDINGS .....	63
1.	Standard Of Review .....	64
2.	Booth’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Booth During The CrR 7.8(b) Hearing .....	64
F.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HANDLED BOOTH’S LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IN ALL OF HIS CASES.....	68
1.	Orders Were Entered Declaring The Expiration Of Financial Jurisdiction For Cause Numbers: 96-8-00501-1, 98-1-00162-8, and 99-1-00565-6, Therefore, Any Action Regarding These Cases Is Moot.....	69
2.	Booth Only Raised An Eighth Amendment Argument Regarding His Legal Financial Obligations; Booth Did Not Raise An Article I, Section 14 Challenge To His Legal Financial Obligations, Therefore, Booth Cannot Raise It For The First Time On Appeal, Absent A Demonstration That The Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error .....	70
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Imposed Mandatory Legal Financial Obligations Upon Booth .....	74
a.	Standard of review .....	74
b.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it reduced Booth’s legal financial obligations and imposed only the mandatory legal financial obligations .....	74

c. The mandatory legal financial obligations are not in violation of the Eighth Amendment's prohibition of excessive fines .....	78
IV. CONCLUSION.....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>Foster v. Territory of Washington</i> , 1 Wash. 411, 25 P. 459 (1890) .....	78, 79
<i>In re Eaton</i> , 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.3d 961 (1988) .....	70
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Amos</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 578, 406 P.3d 707 (2017) .....	27
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972, 1250 (1999) .....	56, 58
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Morris</i> , 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012) .....	48
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	26
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990).....	55
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010) .....	48
<i>State. v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017) .....	21
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) 53-54, 59	
<i>State v. Blanks</i> , 139 Wn. App. 543, 161 P.3d 455 (2007).....	20
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	72
<i>State v. Booth</i> , 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 1966; 2014 WL 3970707 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 14, 32, 44, 50
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)....	48-49, .....52
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	20

<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) .....	65
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) .....	74, 77
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963) ...	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012) .....	73
<i>State v. De Vincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	48
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	71
<i>State ex. rel. Lige v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992), <i>review denied</i> 120 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	21, 44
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	48
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 99 Wn. App. 291, 994 P.2d 868 (2000).....	32, 50
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencio</i> , 88 Wn. App. 254, 945 P.2d 228 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Granacki</i> , 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1999) .....	32, 42
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	72
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 148 Wn. App. 22, 197 P.3d 1206 (2006) .....	69-70
<i>State v. Hatupin</i> , 99 Wash. 468, 169 P. 966 (1918).....	79
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	59
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	65, 66
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) .....	49, 50
<i>State Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	59
<i>State v. Larranaga</i> , 126 Wn. App. 505, 108 P.3d 833 (2005) .....	42
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011) .....	21, 25

<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	77
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995) .....	61
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013) .....	74
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016).....	77
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ...	64, 70,
.....	71, 72
<i>State v. Norby</i> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993) .....	59, 60
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	70, 71
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 523, 928 P.2d 1141, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1002 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Pena Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014).....	27,
.....	30, 31, 32, 50, 56
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	64, 65
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	70
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010) .....	76
<i>State v. Stoddard</i> , 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016).....	77
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005).....	76
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....	52
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	52
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 177 Wn.2d 690, 697, 302 P.3d 165 (2013).....	61
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 166 Wn. App. 202, 269 P.3d 379 (2012).....	43
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	79
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 111 Wn.2d 793, 765 P.2d 291 (1988).....	54

**Federal Cases**

*Bracy v. Gramely*, 520 U.S. 899, 117 S. Ct. 1793, 138 L. Ed. 2d 97, 103 (1997) .....56

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....64, 65

*Taylor v. Illinois*, 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988) .....49, 50

*United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314, (1998) .....78, 79

*Weatherford v. Bursey*, 429 U.S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1977) .....30

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 5.60.060(2) .....28, 29

RCW 9.94A.753 .....77

RCW 9A.04.110 .....80

RCW 9A.20.020 .....79, 80

RCW 9A.32.030 .....80

RCW 9A.32.050 .....80

RCW 9A.36.021 .....80

RCW 9A.36.031 .....79

RCW 9A.41.040 .....80

RCW 9A.56.120 .....80

RCW 9A.72.120 .....79

RCW 10.01.160(3).....	68, 69
RCW 10.73.090 .....	26
RCW 10.73.100 .....	26
RCW 10.73.130 .....	26
RCW 10.73.140 .....	26
RCW 36.18.020 .....	75, 76

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I § 3 .....	28
Washington Constitution, Article I § 14 .....	1, 68, 70, 72, 73
Washington Constitution, Article I § 22 .....	28
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V .....	28
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....	28
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII .....	1, 19, 68, 69, 70, 72, 73, 78
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....	28

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 4.2 .....	26
CrR 4.7 .....	53, 56, 58, 59
CrR 7.8(b)1, 4, 5, 18, 25, 26, 27, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49, 50, 53, 56, .....	57, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 81
ER 201(b)(2) .....	51
GR 34 .....	72

RAP 2.5(a) .....	70, 71, 73
<a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> (last visited 3/20/18).....	78
<a href="https://lasvegassun.com/news/2012/nov/19/once-king-gambling-halls-faro-now-ghost/">https://lasvegassun.com/news/2012/nov/19/once-king-gambling-halls-faro-now-ghost/</a> (last visited 3/20/18) .....	79
<a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> (last visited 3/20/18).....	79
Laws of 1909, ch. 249, § 13.....	78
Webster’s Third International Dictionary .....	31
